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TECHNICAL ANALYSIS AS SHORT TERM TRADING STRATEGY IN THE   INDIAN STOCK MARKET- AN 

EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE IN THE PUBLIC SECTOR BANKS 
 

S. VASANTHA 

ASST. PROFESSOR 

SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES 

VELS UNIVERSITY 

CHENNAI 

 

ABSTRACT 
Stock prices fluctuate widely in the market. The stock prices are determined by the supply of and demand for securities. It is very difficult to predict stock market 

behavior. It is driven by media news, corporate announcements and emotions of people. It can influence the price in either direction by up and down, Positive or 

upward trends are considered as bull markets; negative or down ward trends are referred to as bear markets. Technical analysis is useful for predicting the short-

term price movements of stocks through various technical indicators. This paper attempts to study the short term price fluctuations through the use of Relative 

Strength Index, Rate of Change, Breadth of the Market, charts and quantitative techniques without considering the company's financial prospects. The technical 

analysis has been done for Punjab National Bank and Bank of Baroda, which helps the investors to make short term investment decision .The Punjab National 

Bank and Bank of Baroda scripts price movements were compared with NSE index to facilitate benchmarking comparison.. The analysis has been done for the 

period of 4 months to study the short term period price fluctuations. The chart makes it easier for the investor to analyze correctly the technical position of stock. 

It also analyzes the advances and declines that have occurred in the stock market by comparing NSE as a bench marking technique. The researcher has made an 

attempt to emphasize the technical strength and weakness of Punjab National Bank and Bank of Baroda scripts through various technical indicators. 

 

KEYWORDS 
Charts, Public sector Bank, Investors, Short-term price fluctuation, Technical analysis.  

 

INTRODUCTION 
echnical analysis is the study of market price movement, primarily through the use of charts, for the purpose of forecasting future price trends”. 

Technical analysis is a method of evaluating securities by analyzing the statistics generated by market activity, such as past prices and volume. Technical 

analysts do not attempt to measure a security's intrinsic value, but instead use charts and other tools to identify patterns that can suggest future activity. 

Just as there are many investment styles on the fundamental side, there are also many different types of technical traders. Some rely on chart patterns; others 

use technical indicators and oscillators, and most use some combination of the two. In any case, technical analysts' exclusive use of historical price and volume 

data is what separates them from their fundamental counterparts. Technical analysis is based on historical data, but the limitation is that the past is not always 

an indication of future results, calling into question the validity of technical analysis. The short term investment decision based on technical analysis may not be 

give correct result because technical analysis is subjective and cannot be used to make consistent decision. Signals that indicate action in technical analysis may 

change over a period of time.    

 

CHART PATTERNS IS A INDICATOR OF SHORT TERM PRICE MOVEMENT 
Chart patterns  is one of the important technical indicator used to study short term price movement  of share .Chart patterns are graphical representations of 

historical stock price movement which form repeating patterns or shapes, and are commonly employed in the stock market. Technical analysis is the study of 

historical price to determine future trading strategies.  Trading with technical analysis requires correctly identifying chart patterns.  Chart patterns are useful 

gauges of momentum, support and resistance, and other indications of strength or weakness in a stock.  Chart patterns help traders to determine market 

direction as well as time entries and exits. Technical analysts believe that price behavior repeat itself and therefore it is predictable by extrapolating past 

patterns. 

 

REVIEW OF LITERATURE 
Pinches (1970), presented a more general statement of technical analysis is as follows: 1) the market value of a security solely depends on the supply and 

demand of the particular security. 2) Supply and demand forces at any moment depends on many reasons, both rational and irrational. Information, opinions, 

moods, guesses and blind needs integrate in the price discovery process. No individual can hope to grasp and weigh them all; market automatically performs 

this. 3) Excepting minor variations, prices move in trends that persist for some periods. 4) Changes in trend signal an important shift in the balance between 

supply and demand and the same are detectable eventually in the market prices. 

Bessembinder H. and Chan K (1998), also found that simple forms of technical analysis contain significant power for US stock index returns. However, they 

cautioned that transaction costs are main hindrance in profitable opportunity from technical trades. They commented it is unlikely that trade could have used 

technical rules evaluated by Brock and others to improve returns net of trading costs. 

Thomsett, M. C (1998), said fundamental analysts often measure price by using a discounted cash flow model of future expected earnings. This approach relies 

on research into basic financial information to forecast profits, supply and demand, industry strength, management ability, and other intrinsic matters affecting 

a security's market value and growth potential. 

Edwards, R. D. Magee, J (2001), observed technical analysis relies on chart pattern recognition and attempts to anticipate the direction of a price movement 

through comparison with similar historical chart patterns. This approach assumes that security prices are determined solely by the interaction of market demand 

and supply, that prices tend to move in trends, that shifts in demand and supply cause trend reversals that can be detected in charts, and that chart patterns 

repeat themselves. 

Nath (2001), found presence of long-term memory while analyzing stocks traded in the Indian stock market. He found that movement of stock prices in India 

does not follow a random movement. 

Singh & Prabakaran (2008), studied the returns of the Indian stock markets using various statistical tests. They found the presence of dependencies and memory 

feedbacks in the returns of Indian stock market. They performed Rescaled range analysis to estimate Hurst's exponent and found that the Indian capital markets 

are not random. 

Mitra (2010), analyzed the profitability of moving average based trading rules in the Indian stock market using four stock index series. The study found that most 

technical trading rules are able to capture market movements in Indian stock market reasonably well and give significant positive returns. However, these 

returns are not exploitable fully because of real world transaction costs 

 

 

T
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OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY 
• To examine the short-term price movement of selective banking sector scripts namely Punjab National Bank and Bank of Baroda through technical 

indicators. 

• To find out the advance and decline that has occurred in the stock market by comparing NSE as a bench marking technique. 

• To formulate buying and selling strategy for Punjab National Bank and Bank of Baroda through various technical indicators. 

 

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 
METHODS OF DATA COLLECTION 

For this purpose some data have been collected basically from secondary sources:  

SECONDARY SOURCE 

Since the study is mainly focused on short-term price movement of banking sector stock through technical analysis for 4   months and the researcher had given 

immense importance to collect secondary data from various investment websites. Two public sector banks were considered to analyze the short-term price 

movement of the company. 

• Punjab National Bank  

• Bank of Baroda  

TOOLS AND TECHNIQUES USED 

The following tools were applied to analysis the short-term price movement of selective banking sector scripts through technical analysis: 

TECHNICAL INDICATORS 

1. Relative Strength Index 

2. Rate Of Change 

3. Breadth of the Market. 

STATISTICAL TOOLS 

1. Beta and alpha 

2. Correlation 

3. Simple and Exponential Moving Average. 

ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL TOOLS 

RELATIVE STRENGTH INDEX 

It is an oscillator used to identify the inherent technical strength and weakness of a particular scrip or market. RSI can be calculated for a script by adopting the 

following formula. 

 

                                 RSI  =                           100 -               100         

                                                                                                   

                                                                                        1+Rs          

                                          

                                         

                                 Rs  =                                   Average Gain Per Day 

                                                                         Average Loss Per Day 

The RSI can be calculated for any number of days depending on the wish of the technical analyst and the time frame of trading adopted in a particular stock 

market. 

RATE OF CHANGE 

Rate of change indicator or ROC measure the rate of change between the current price and the price ‘n’ number of days in the past. ROC helps to find out the 

overbought and oversold position of a script. It is also useful in identifying the trend reversal. Closing prices are used to calculate the ROC. 

 

                                ROC I =                                                 Today’s Price                        x 100 

 

                                                                                          Price ‘n’ days back 

 

                                ROC II =                                               Today’s Price                             x 100 - 100 

                                                                                                  

                                                                                           Price ‘n’ days back 

BREADTH OF THE MARKET 

The breadth of market is the term often used to study the advances and declines that have occurred in the stock market. Advances mean the number of shares 

whose price has increased from the previous day’s trading. Decline indicates the number of shares whose prices have fallen from the previous day’s trading. The 

net difference between the number of stocks advanced and declined during the same period is the “BREADTH OF THE MARKET”. A cumulative index of net 

difference measures the market breadth. 

BETA 

Beta is the slope of the characteristic regression line. Beta describes the relationship between the stock’s return and the index return. 

 

      β =                                             nΣxy – (Σx) Σy)  

                                   

                                                                            nΣx² - (Σx) ² 

ALPHA 

The intercept of the characteristic regression line is alpha i.e. the distance between the intersection and the horizontal axis. It indicates that the stock return is 

independent of the market return.  

α = Y – β X 

CORRELATION 

Correlation is an analysis of the co variation between two or more variables. The correlation co-efficient measures the nature and the extent of relationship 

between the stock market index return and stock return in a particular period.  

 

                                            r =                                                nΣxy – (Σx)(Σy)  

 

                                

                                                                                     √nΣx2 - (Σx) ²              √ nΣy2 - (Σy) ² 
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MOVING AVERAGE 

Moving average method is a simple device of reducing fluctuations and obtaining trend values with a fair degree of accuracy.. In this study two types of moving 

average are considered they are: 

• Simple Moving Average  

• Exponential Moving Average. 

 

ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION   
 

TABLE 1.1: RATE OF CHANGE FOR BANK OF BARODA AND PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 

   

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: (www.nseindia.com) 

 

Date Price ROC – I (%) ROC -II (%) Price ROC – I (%) ROC -II (%) 

8-Nov-10 1031.4   1360.65   

9-Nov-10 1011.15   1385.4   

10-Nov-10 1021.25   1367.1   

11-Nov-10 1006.8   1349.4   

12-Nov-10 982.25   1324.95   

15-Nov-10 985.65   1333.45   

16-Nov-10 972.05   1319.85   

18-Nov-10 959.7 93.05 -6.95 1303.2 95.78 -4.22 

19-Nov-10 936.45 92.61 -7.39 1286.05 92.83 -7.17 

22-Nov-10 966.65 94.65 -5.35 1307.45 95.64 -4.36 

23-Nov-10 963.8 95.73 -4.27 1305.35 96.74 -3.26 

24-Nov-10 928.05 94.48 -5.52 1265.8 95.54 -4.46 

25-Nov-10 896.2 90.92 -9.08 1183.6 88.76 -11.24 

26-Nov-10 894.35 92.01 -7.99 1151.45 87.24 -12.76 

29-Nov-10 910.8 94.90 -5.10 1176.15 90.25 -9.75 

30-Nov-10 937.25 100.09 0.09 1218.6 94.76 -5.24 

1-Dec-10 955.55 98.85 -1.15 1250.45 95.64 -4.36 

2-Dec-10 968.35 100.47 0.47 1271 97.37 -2.63 

3-Dec-10 959.2 103.36 3.36 1274.05 100.65 0.65 

6-Dec-10 927.3 103.47 3.47 1227.1 103.68 3.68 

7-Dec-10 902.55 100.92 0.92 1196.95 103.95 3.95 

8-Dec-10 892.5 97.99 -2.01 1180.35 100.36 0.36 

9-Dec-10 880.35 93.93 -6.07 1172.15 96.19 -3.81 

10-Dec-10 880.05 92.10 -7.90 1199.15 95.90 -4.10 

13-Dec-10 885 91.39 -8.61 1227.35 96.57 -3.43 

14-Dec-10 904.3 94.28 -5.72 1235.7 96.99 -3.01 

15-Dec-10 883.15 95.24 -4.76 1200.9 97.86 -2.14 

16-Dec-10 893.5 99.00 -1.00 1211.55 101.22 1.22 

20-Dec-10 888 99.50 -0.50 1205.45 102.13 2.13 

21-Dec-10 893.3 101.47 1.47 1215.85 103.73 3.73 

22-Dec-10 892.6 101.43 1.43 1200.5 100.11 0.11 

23-Dec-10 889.85 100.55 0.55 1202.9 98.01 -1.99 

24-Dec-10 891.7 98.61 -1.39 1215.45 98.36 -1.64 

27-Dec-10 885.8 100.30 0.30 1207.7 100.57 0.57 

28-Dec-10 889.45 99.55 -0.45 1216.8 100.43 0.43 

29-Dec-10 891.55 100.40 0.40 1223.9 101.53 1.53 

30-Dec-10 899.75 100.72 0.72 1215.95 100.01 0.01 

31-Dec-10 896.7 100.46 0.46 1222 101.79 1.79 

3-Jan-11 892.3 100.28 0.28 1222.75 101.65 1.65 

4-Jan-11 878.05 98.47 -1.53 1220.75 100.44 0.44 

5-Jan-11 875.35 98.82 -1.18 1205.5 99.82 -0.18 

6-Jan-11 838.55 94.28 -5.72 1191.15 97.89 -2.11 

7-Jan-11 848.9 95.22 -4.78 1168.7 95.49 -4.51 

10-Jan-11 848.55 94.31 -5.69 1151.8 94.72 -5.28 

11-Jan-11 859.9 95.90 -4.10 1174.2 96.09 -3.91 

12-Jan-11 855.2 95.84 -4.16 1191.9 97.48 -2.52 

13-Jan-11 829.8 94.50 -5.50 1133.65 92.87 -7.13 

14-Jan-11 827.05 94.48 -5.52 1119.05 92.83 -7.17 

17-Jan-11 829.45 98.91 -1.09 1134 95.20 -4.80 

18-Jan-11 812.9 95.76 -4.24 1147 98.14 -1.86 

19-Jan-11 825.85 97.32 -2.68 1141.4 99.10 -0.90 

20-Jan-11 824.4 95.87 -4.13 1141.4 97.21 -2.79 

21-Jan-11 836.8 97.85 -2.15 1125.35 94.42 -5.58 

24-Jan-11 873.5 105.27 5.27 1150.1 101.45 1.45 

25-Jan-11 868.9 105.06 5.06 1137.8 101.68 1.68 

27-Jan-11 843.45 101.69 1.69 1108.65 97.76 -2.24 

28-Jan-11 834.3 102.63 2.63 1093.8 95.36 -4.64 

31-Jan-11 869.5 105.29 5.29 1104.45 96.76 -3.24 

1-Feb-11 855.25 103.74 3.74 1101 96.46 -3.54 

2-Feb-11 860.35 102.81 2.81 1079.95 95.97 -4.03 

3-Feb-11 857.2 98.13 -1.87 1084.95 94.34 -5.66 

4-Feb-11 832.15 95.77 -4.23 1059.25 93.10 -6.90 
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TABLE - 1.2: CALCULATION OF RATE OF CHANGE 

ROC  BANK OF BARODA    PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK  

ROC I  959.7/1031.4*100 = 93.05 1303.2/1360.65*100 = 95.88 

ROC I I 959.7/1031.4*100-100 = -6.95 1303.3/1360.65*100-100 = -4.22 

 

FIG 1.1: RATE OF CHANGE FOR BANK OF BARODA 

 
           

FIG 1.2: RATE OF CHANGE FOR PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 

 
INTERPRETATION 

If the rate of change for a script reaches the historic high values, the script is in overbought region and a fall in the value can be anticipated in the near future. 

Likewise, if the rate of change for a script reaches the historic low value, the script is in the oversold region and a rise in the script’s price can be anticipated. 

Technical analysis suggests that investors can sell the scrip in the overbought region and buy it in the oversold region. Hence from the analysis of data it has 

been observed that the share price of Bank of Baroda and Punjab National Bank fluctuate daily and it is very difficult to predict as it is not constant. 
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TABLE 1.3: RELATIVE STRENGTH INDEX FOR BANK OF BARODA AND PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 

Date Price Gain Loss Price Gain Loss 

8-Nov-10 1031.4   1360.65   

9-Nov-10 1011.15  20.25 1385.4 24.75  

10-Nov-10 1021.25 10.1  1367.1  18.3 

11-Nov-10 1006.8  14.45 1349.4  17.7 

12-Nov-10 982.25  24.55 1324.95  24.45 

15-Nov-10 985.65 3.4  1333.45 8.5  

16-Nov-10 972.05  13.6 1319.85  13.6 

18-Nov-10 959.7  12.35 1303.2  16.65 

19-Nov-10 936.45  23.25 1286.05  17.15 

22-Nov-10 966.65 30.2  1307.45 21.4  

23-Nov-10 963.8  2.85 1305.35  2.1 

24-Nov-10 928.05  35.75 1265.8  39.55 

25-Nov-10 896.2  31.85 1183.6  82.2 

26-Nov-10 894.35  1.85 1151.45  32.15 

29-Nov-10 910.8 16.45  1176.15 24.7  

30-Nov-10 937.25 26.45  1218.6 42.45  

1-Dec-10 955.55 18.3  1250.45 31.85  

2-Dec-10 968.35 12.8  1271 20.55  

3-Dec-10 959.2  9.15 1274.05 3.05  

6-Dec-10 927.3  31.9 1227.1  46.95 

7-Dec-10 902.55  24.75 1196.95  30.15 

8-Dec-10 892.5  10.05 1180.35  16.6 

9-Dec-10 880.35  12.15 1172.15  8.2 

10-Dec-10 880.05  0.3 1199.15 27  

13-Dec-10 885 4.95  1227.35 28.2  

14-Dec-10 904.3 19.3  1235.7 8.35  

15-Dec-10 883.15  21.15 1200.9  34.8 

16-Dec-10 893.5 10.35  1211.55 10.65  

20-Dec-10 888  5.5 1205.45  6.1 

21-Dec-10 893.3 5.3  1215.85 10.4  

22-Dec-10 892.6  0.7 1200.5  15.35 

23-Dec-10 889.85  2.75 1202.9 2.4  

24-Dec-10 891.7 1.85  1215.45 12.55  

27-Dec-10 885.8  5.9 1207.7  7.75 

28-Dec-10 889.45 3.65  1216.8 9.1  

29-Dec-10 891.55 2.1  1223.9 7.1  

30-Dec-10 899.75 8.2  1215.95  7.95 

31-Dec-10 896.7  3.05 1222 6.05  

3-Jan-11 892.3  4.4 1222.75 0.75  

4-Jan-11 878.05  14.25 1220.75  2 

5-Jan-11 875.35  2.7 1205.5  15.25 

6-Jan-11 838.55  36.8 1191.15  14.35 

7-Jan-11 848.9 10.35  1168.7  22.45 

10-Jan-11 848.55  0.35 1151.8  16.9 

11-Jan-11 859.9 11.35  1174.2 22.4  

12-Jan-11 855.2  4.7 1191.9 17.7  

13-Jan-11 829.8  25.4 1133.65  58.25 

14-Jan-11 827.05  2.75 1119.05  14.6 

17-Jan-11 829.45 2.4  1134 14.95  

18-Jan-11 812.9  16.55 1147 13  

19-Jan-11 825.85 12.95  1141.4  5.6 

20-Jan-11 824.4  1.45 1141.4 0  

21-Jan-11 836.8 12.4  1125.35  16.05 

24-Jan-11 873.5 36.7  1150.1 24.75  

25-Jan-11 868.9  4.6 1137.8  12.3 

27-Jan-11 843.45  25.4 1108.65  29.15 

28-Jan-11 834.3  9.15 1093.8  14.85 

31-Jan-11 869.5 35.2  1104.45 10.65  

1-Feb-11 855.25  14.25 1101  3.45 

2-Feb-11 860.35 5.1  1079.95  21.05 

3-Feb-11 857.2  3.15 1084.95 5  

4-Feb-11 832.15  25.05 1059.25  25.7 

TOTAL  299.85 499.05  408.25 709.65 

                                                                                                   Source: (www.nseindia.com) 

 

BANK OF BARODA                                   PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK    

Gain = 299.85/22 = 13.63                               Gain = 408.25/27 = 15.12                                     

Loss = 499.05/39 = 12.80                                Loss = 709.65/34 =20.88 

RS = 13.63/12.80 = 1.06                                  Rs = 15.12/20.88 0.73 
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RSI =           100 -        100                    RSI =               100 -                 100         

                                    1+Rs                                                                                                                              1+Rs 

    

            

                  = 100 – 48.54                                                                        = 100 – 57.80 

 = 51.46                                                               = 42.2 

 

TABLE 1.4: RELATIVE STRENGTH INDEX FOR BANKS 

Bank Common Value *Calculated Value RSI 

Bank of Baroda 100 48.54 51.46 

Punjab National Bank 100 57.80 42.2 

*Calculated value = (100/1+RS) 

In general RSI ranges between 30 and 70. Below 30 classifies oversold and above 70 distinguishes overbought. Many traders look at RSI falling below 70 as a 

bearish signal and breaking above 30 as a bullish indicator; however, many also look at the 50 mark as a transition of ultimate trend reversal. 

The broad rule is, if the RSI is below “seventy” it indicates the bearish signal & if the RSI is above “thirty” it indicates the bullish signal. From the above analysis it 

can be observed that stocks of the banks are in support zone defined as a lower range for bull market.                                                                                    

 

TABLE 1.5:  CALCULATION OF BETA BETWEEN INDEX RETURN AND MARKET RETURN 

Bank *Calculated Value 1 *Calculated Value 2 Beta 

Bank of Baroda 3872.26 5139.32 0.75 

Punjab National Bank 5479.36 5139.32 1.07 

 

FIG 1.3: CALCULATION OF BETA BETWEEN INDEX RETURN AND MARKET RETURN 

 
*Calculated Value 1 = nΣxy - (Σx)(Σy)   

*Calculated Value 2 = nΣx² - (Σx) ² 

INTERPRETATION 

One per cent changes in market index return causes 0.5 per cent change in stock return. The stock is less volatile compared to the market. When stocks with 

more than 1 beta value is considered to be risky. From the above analysis it has been observed that the scrip’s of the bank like Axis Bank, Punjab National Bank 

and ICICI Bank is considered to be risky and the share price of Bank of Baroda is less volatile compared to market.                                                                                             

 

TABLE 1.6: ANALYSIS OF ALPHA BETWEEN INDEX AND MARKET RETURN 

 

Bank 

 

              *     Y 

  

* β  X 

 

α 

Bank of Baroda -0.33 0.18 -0.15 

 

Punjab National Bank -0.39 0.26 -0.13 
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FIG 1.4: ANALYSIS OF ALPHA BETWEEN INDEX AND MARKET RETURN 

 
    

* Y=        Y/n 

 

* β X  =        Beta value * X/n 

INTERPRETATION 

It indicates that the stock return is independent of the market return. Positive alpha indicates the manager produced a return greater than expected for the risk 

taken and negative alpha indicates the investor has not adequately rewarded investors for the risk taken. From the above analysis, it has been observed that all 

the banks are not adequately rewarded investors for the risk taken and it indicates that stock return is independent of the market return for all banks. 

 

TABLE 1.7: CORRELATION BETWEEN INDEX RETURN AND MARKET RETURN 

Bank Calculated Value 1 Calculated Value 2 Correlation 

Bank of Baroda 3872.26 8042.90 0.48 

Punjab National Bank 5479.36 8159.64 0.67 

 

FIG 1.5: CORRELATION BETWEEN INDEX RETURN AND MARKET RETURN 
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*Calculated Value 1 =                            nΣxy – (Σx)(Σy) 

 

*Calculated Value 2 =                 

                                                         √nΣx² - (Σx) ²     √ nΣy² - (Σy) ²   

INTERPRETATION 

From the analysis of data, it has been observed that in case of Bank of Baroda there is a “Lower level” of positive correlation exists between stock return and 

NSE index return however Punjab National Bank indicates “Higher degree” of positive correlation  

 

TABLE 1.8: BREADTH OF THE MARKET 

Day Advances Declines Net Breadth NSE 

8-Nov-10 638 799 -161 -161 6273.2 

9-Nov-10 835 583 252 91 6301.55 

10-Nov-10 826 595 231 322 6275.7 

11-Nov-10 463 964 -501 -179 6194.25 

12-Nov-10 211 1232 -1021 -1200 6071.65 

15-Nov-10 528 902 -374 -1574 6121.6 

16-Nov-10 150 1289 -1139 -2713 5988.7 

18-Nov-10 426 1011 -585 -3298 5998.8 

19-Nov-10 215 1225 -1010 -4308 5890.3 

22-Nov-10 983 447 536 -3772 6010 

23-Nov-10 274 1163 -889 -4661 5934.75 

24-Nov-10 513 905 -392 -5053 5865.75 

25-Nov-10 246 1193 -947 -6000 5799.75 

26-Nov-10 162 1290 -1128 -7128 5751.95 

29-Nov-10 735 693 42 -7086 5830 

30-Nov-10 1076 358 718 -6368 5862.7 

1-Dec-10 1271 169 1102 -5266 5960.9 

2-Dec-10 952 466 486 -4780 6011.7 

3-Dec-10 229 1212 -983 -5763 5992.8 

6-Dec-10 571 856 -285 -6048 5992.25 

7-Dec-10 336 1090 -754 -6802 5976.55 

8-Dec-10 158 1270 -1112 -7914 5903.7 

9-Dec-10 71 1373 -1302 -9216 5766.5 

10-Dec-10 1103 329 774 -8442 5857.35 

13-Dec-10 1103 326 777 -7665 5907.65 

14-Dec-10 1071 350 721 -6944 5944.1 

15-Dec-10 340 1075 -735 -7679 5892.3 

16-Dec-10 780 625 155 -7524 5948.75 

20-Dec-10 734 688 46 -7478 5947.05 

21-Dec-10 939 485 454 -7024 6000.65 

22-Dec-10 761 655 106 -6918 5984.4 

23-Dec-10 596 811 -215 -7133 5980 

24-Dec-10 804 602 202 -6931 6011.6 

27-Dec-10 688 730 -42 -6973 5998.1 

28-Dec-10 686 718 -32 -7005 5996 

29-Dec-10 938 467 471 -6534 6060.35 

30-Dec-10 811 608 203 -6331 6101.85 

31-Dec-10 1041 379 662 -5669 6134.5 

3-Jan-11 1087 347 740 -4929 6157.6 

4-Jan-11 650 790 -140 -5069 6146.35 

5-Jan-11 319 1113 -794 -5863 6079.8 

6-Jan-11 355 1069 -714 -6577 6048.25 

7-Jan-11 128 1317 -1189 -7766 5904.6 

10-Jan-11 173 1273 -1100 -8866 5762.85 

11-Jan-11 458 964 -506 -9372 5754.1 

12-Jan-11 1032 395 637 -8735 5863.25 

13-Jan-11 459 981 -522 -9257 5751.9 

14-Jan-11 314 1121 -807 -10064 5654.55 

17-Jan-11 322 1117 -795 -10859 5654.75 

18-Jan-11 771 647 124 -10735 5724.05 

19-Jan-11 679 722 -43 -10778 5691.05 

20-Jan-11 751 671 80 -10698 5711.6 

21-Jan-11 721 671 50 -10648 5696.5 

24-Jan-11 826 570 256 -10392 5743.25 

25-Jan-11 495 928 -433 -10825 5687.4 

27-Jan-11 359 1062 -703 -11528 5604.3 

28-Jan-11 147 1311 -1164 -12692 5512.15 

31-Jan-11 477 948 -471 -13163 5505.9 

1-Feb-11 376 1050 -674 -13837 5417.2 

2-Feb-11 730 685 45 -13792 5432 

3-Feb-11 985 443 542 -13250 5526.75 

4-Feb-11 327 1098 -771 -14021 5395.75 

Source: (www.nseindia.com) 
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FIG 1.6: BREADTH OF THE MARKET 

 
CALCULATION FOR BREADTH OF THE MARKET 

Net = 638 – 799 = -161                              Breadth = -161 

Net = 835 – 583 = 252                                Breadth = -161+252 = 91 

Net = 826 – 595 = 231                                Breadth = 91+231 = 322 

Net = 463 – 964 = -510                               Breadth = 322+(-501) = -179 

INTERPRETATION 

Advance and decline line is compared with the market index. Generally in a bull market, a bearish signal is given when the A/D line slopes down while the NSE 

index is rising. In a bear market, a bullish signal is given when the A/D line begins rising as the nifty is declining. From the above analysis it has been observed 

that it is a bear market where bullish signal is given because the A/D line begins rising as the nifty is declining to new low. When the A/D spread crosses above its 

zero line, this means more stocks are advancing than declining, and vice versa. 
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TABLE 1.9: SIMPLE AND EXPONENTIAL MOVING AVERAGE FOR BANK OF BARODA AND PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 

Source: (www.nseindia.com) 

 

 

 

 

 

Date Price 10days SMA    Smoothing      constant 2/(N+1) 10days EMA Price 10days 

SMA 

Smoothing Constant 

2/(N+1) 

10days 

EMA 

8-Nov-10 1031.4    1360.65    

9-Nov-10 1011.15    1385.4    

10-Nov-10 1021.25    1367.1    

11-Nov-10 1006.8    1349.4    

12-Nov-10 982.25    1324.95    

15-Nov-10 985.65    1333.45    

16-Nov-10 972.05    1319.85    

18-Nov-10 959.7    1303.2    

19-Nov-10 936.45    1286.05    

22-Nov-10 966.65 987.34 0.1818 987.34 1307.45 1333.75  1333.75 

23-Nov-10 963.8 980.58 0.1818 986.11 1305.35 1328.22 0.1818 1332.74 

24-Nov-10 928.05 972.27 0.1818 983.59 1265.8 1316.26 0.1818 1329.75 

25-Nov-10 896.2 959.76 0.1818 979.26 1183.6 1297.91 0.1818 1323.96 

26-Nov-10 894.35 948.52 0.1818 973.67 1151.45 1278.11 0.1818 1315.63 

29-Nov-10 910.8 941.37 0.1818 967.80 1176.15 1263.23 0.1818 1306.10 

30-Nov-10 937.25 936.53 0.1818 962.11 1218.6 1251.75 0.1818 1296.22 

1-Dec-10 955.55 934.88 0.1818 957.16 1250.45 1244.81 0.1818 1286.87 

2-Dec-10 968.35 935.75 0.1818 953.27 1271 1241.59 0.1818 1278.64 

3-Dec-10 959.2 938.02 0.1818 950.50 1274.05 1240.39 0.1818 1271.69 

6-Dec-10 927.3 934.09 0.1818 947.51 1227.1 1232.35 0.1818 1264.54 

7-Dec-10 902.55 927.96 0.1818 943.96 1196.95 1221.51 0.1818 1256.72 

8-Dec-10 892.5 924.41 0.1818 940.40 1180.35 1212.97 0.1818 1248.76 

9-Dec-10 880.35 922.82 0.1818 937.21 1172.15 1211.82 0.1818 1242.05 

10-Dec-10 880.05 921.39 0.1818 934.33 1199.15 1216.59 0.1818 1237.42 

13-Dec-10 885 918.81 0.1818 931.51 1227.35 1221.71 0.1818 1234.56 

14-Dec-10 904.3 915.52 0.1818 928.60 1235.7 1223.42 0.1818 1232.54 

15-Dec-10 883.15 908.28 0.1818 924.91 1200.9 1218.47 0.1818 1229.98 

16-Dec-10 893.5 900.79 0.1818 920.52 1211.55 1212.52 0.1818 1226.81 

20-Dec-10 888 893.67 0.1818 915.64 1205.45 1205.66 0.1818 1222.96 

21-Dec-10 893.3 890.27 0.1818 911.03 1215.85 1204.54 0.1818 1219.61 

22-Dec-10 892.6 889.28 0.1818 907.07 1200.5 1204.89 0.1818 1216.94 

23-Dec-10 889.85 889.01 0.1818 903.79 1202.9 1207.15 0.1818 1215.16 

24-Dec-10 891.7 890.15 0.1818 901.31 1215.45 1211.48 0.1818 1214.49 

27-Dec-10 885.8 890.72 0.1818 899.38 1207.7 1212.33 0.1818 1214.10 

28-Dec-10 889.45 891.17 0.1818 897.89 1216.8 1211.28 0.1818 1213.59 

29-Dec-10 891.55 889.89 0.1818 896.44 1223.9 1210.1 0.1818 1212.95 

30-Dec-10 899.75 891.55 0.1818 895.55 1215.95 1211.60 0.1818 1212.71 

31-Dec-10 896.7 891.87 0.1818 894.88 1222 1212.65 0.1818 1212.70 

3-Jan-11 892.3 892.30 0.1818 894.41 1222.75 1214.38 0.1818 1213.00 

4-Jan-11 878.05 890.78 0.1818 893.75 1220.75 1214.87 0.1818 1213.34 

5-Jan-11 875.35 889.05 0.1818 892.89 1205.5 1215.37 0.1818 1213.71 

6-Jan-11 838.55 883.92 0.1818 891.26 1191.15 1214.19 0.1818 1213.80 

7-Jan-11 848.9 879.64 0.1818 889.15 1168.7 1209.52 0.1818 1213.02 

10-Jan-11 848.55 875.92 0.1818 886.74 1151.8 1203.93 0.1818 1211.37 

11-Jan-11 859.9 872.96 0.1818 884.24 1174.2 1199.67 0.1818 1209.24 

12-Jan-11 855.2 869.33 0.1818 881.53 1191.9 1196.47 0.1818 1206.92 

13-Jan-11 829.8 862.33 0.1818 878.04 1133.65 1188.24 0.1818 1203.52 

14-Jan-11 827.05 855.37 0.1818 873.92 1119.05 1177.94 0.1818 1198.87 

17-Jan-11 829.45 849.08 0.1818 869.40 1134 1169.07 0.1818 1193.46 

18-Jan-11 812.9 842.57 0.1818 864.52 1147 1161.69 0.1818 1187.68 

19-Jan-11 825.85 837.62 0.1818 859.63 1141.4 1155.28 0.1818 1181.79 

20-Jan-11 824.4 836.20 0.1818 855.37 1141.4 1150.31 0.1818 1176.07 

21-Jan-11 836.8 834.99 0.1818 851.67 1125.35 1145.97 0.1818 1170.60 

24-Jan-11 873.5 837.49 0.1818 849.09 1150.1 1145.80 0.1818 1166.09 

25-Jan-11 868.9 838.39 0.1818 847.14 1137.8 1142.16 0.1818 1161.74 

27-Jan-11 843.45 837.21 0.1818 845.34 1108.65 1133.84 0.1818 1156.67 

28-Jan-11 834.3 837.66 0.1818 843.94 1093.8 1129.85 0.1818 1151.79 

31-Jan-11 869.5 841.91 0.1818 843.57 1104.45 1128.39 0.1818 1147.54 

1-Feb-11 855.25 844.49 0.1818 843.74 1101 1125.09 0.1818 1143.46 

2-Feb-11 860.35 849.23 0.1818 844.74 1079.95 1118.39 0.1818 1138.90 

3-Feb-11 857.2 852.37 0.1818 846.12 1084.95 1112.74 0.1818 1134.15 

4-Feb-11 832.15 853.14 0.1818 847.40 1059.25 1104.53 0.1818 1128.76 
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TABLE - 1.10: CALCULATION OF SIMPLE AND EXPONENTIAL MOVING AVERAGE  

BANK 10days SMA Smoothing Constant 10days EMA 

BANK OF BARODA 1031.4+1011.15+1021.25+1006.8+982.25+985.65+972.05+959.7+93

6.45+966.65 = 9873.35/10 = 987.34 

2/(10+1) 

 = 0.1818 

0.1818(980.58-987.34)+987.34 

 = 986.11 

PUNJAB NATIONAL 

BANK 

1360.65+1385.4+1367.1+1349.4+1324.95+1333.45+1319.85+1303.2

+1286.05+1307.45 = 13337.5/10 = 1333.75 

2/(10+1) 

 = 0.1818 

0.1818(1328.22-333.75)+1333.75 = 

1332.74 

  

FIG 1.7: SIMPLE AND EXPONENTIAL MOVING AVERAGE FOR BANK OF BARODA 

 
 

  

FIG 1.8: SIMPLE AND EXPONENTIAL MOVING AVERAGE FOR PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 
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INTERPRETAION 

It smoothens out the short-term fluctuation, which helps in comparing the relationship between a moving average of the security price with security price itself. 

A buy signal is generated when the simple moving average rises above its exponential moving average and a sell signal is generated when the simple moving 

average falls below its exponential moving average. From the above analysis it has been observed that a buy signal is generated for Bank of Baroda because the 

simple moving average rises above its exponential moving average. From the above analysis it has been observed that lower degree of sell signal is generated for 

Punjab National Bank because the simple moving average falls below its exponential moving average. 

 

FINDINGS 
• The Rate of Change for Bank of Baroda and Punjab national bank stock reveals that the share price movement of the stock is not constant they are volatile 

because it reaches both the overbought and oversold region. 

• The Relative Strength Index indicates that the share price of both the bank is in support zone, which is a sign for bull market. 

• The stock price of Bank of Baroda is less volatile when compared to the market index. As the beta value is more than 1 for Punjab national bank share ,it is 

considered to be more volatile and risky 

• The negative alpha indicates that the investors are not adequately rewarded for the risk taken by them.  

• The correlation analysis shows that there is a less degree of positive correlation exists between stock return of Bank of Baroda and NSE return and there is 

a “Higher degree” of positive correlation exists between stock return of  Punjab National Bank and NSE index return. 

• From the analysis of breadth of the market, it has been observed that in a bear market, bullish signal is given because the Advance/Decline line begins 

rising as nifty is declining to a new low. 

• As the simple moving average falls below exponential moving average a sell signal is generated for the share price of banks. 

• Investors are usually not as rational as they think, and the basis for buying and selling are generally difficult to understand. Generally investors are quickly 

rally to take advantage of even the slightest, momentary panic 

 

SUGGESTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
• It can be suggestive that the investors can invest in Bank of Baroda and Punjab national bank stock but the rate of Change for bank stock indicates that 

prices are volatile. 

• Since relative Strength Index is in the lower range of bull market, the investors can invest in banks stocks and make moderate earnings. 

• The Bank of Baroda stock is most suitable for investors who want to take less risk because it is less volatile when compared to stock of Punjab National 

Bank. 

 

CONCLUSION 
The Rate of change for bank stock is not constant. Hence the investors can buy the script when it reaches historic high value and sell the script when it reaches 

historic low value. The research reveals that the banks stocks are in the support zone, thus the investors can invest in Bank of Baroda and Punjab National Bank. 

whereas The Bank of Baroda stock is most suitable for investors who want to take less risk because it is less volatile when compared to stock of Punjab National 

Bank .Simple moving average and Exponential moving average smoothens the short-term price movement for finding the buying and selling signal and also 

predict the market. The charts do not lie but the interpretation differs from analyst to analyst based on their approach and their skill. 
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